

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, May 07, 2002 Council Session

Item G5

#2002-56 - Approving Reconfiguration of Detention Cell Including Acquisition of Real Estate and Approval of Exchange Agreement

The Robert M. Allen Family Limited Partnership, the owner of Eagle Run, has requested that Detention Cell B-6A previously dedicated to the City of Grand Island be reconfigured in order to accommodate future commercial development of Meadowlark West Fourth Subdivision. A public hearing regarding this matter was held during the February 26, 2002 City Council meeting. The Public Works Department has reviewed and approved the reconfiguration. There are two actions before the Council in connection with this matter, including (a) an ordinance approving acquisition of the reconfigured cell as Outlot "A", and (b) approving an exchange agreement swapping the existing detention cell B-6A tract for Outlot "A". Other than the cost of preparation of documents for presentation to the City Council and the publication of a notice of public hearing, the City of Grand Island is incurring no other expenses in connection with the exchange transaction. We recommend that the ordinance and resolution be approved as drafted.

Staff Contact: Charlie Cuypers

RESOLUTION 2002-56

WHEREAS, Robert M. Allen Family Limited Partnership has expressed an interest in reconfiguring the detention cell known as the City of Grand Island Detention Cell B6A in order to accommodate future development in and around Meadowlark West Third Subdivision in the City of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, such property owner has recommended exchanging property with the City of Grand Island in order to reconfigure such detention cell; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on February 26, 2006 for the purpose of discussing the proposed acquisition of property located in the City of Grand Island Detention Cell B-6A and part of Lots Six (6), Eight (8) and Nine (9), Meadowlark West Third Subdivision in the City of Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska, all in the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SE1/4, NE1/4) of Section Thirteen (13), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Ten (10) West of the 6th P.M., Hall County, Nebraska, and more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the southeast corner of Lot 7, Meadowlark West Third Subdivision; thence on an assumed bearing of S90°00'00"W along the south line of said Lot 7, a distance of 216.07 feet to a point being the southeast corner of said Detention Cell B-6A, said point also being the point of beginning; thence S00°07'16"W a distance of 45.52 feet; thence N89°52'44"W a distance of 336.73 feet; thence N00°07'16"E a distance of 190.13 feet; thence S89°51'18"E a distance of 336.73 feet; thence S00°07'16"W a distance of 147.47 feet to the point of beginning. Said tract contains 63,999.42 square feet or 1.47 acres more or less, as shown on the drawing revised April 30, 2002, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, an Exchange Agreement has been prepared by the City Attorney's office for such property exchange.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the City of Grand Island is hereby authorized to acquire approximately 1.47 acres of property from Robert M. Allen Family Limited Partnership, for use in reconfiguring the existing detention cell adjacent to Lots Six (6), Eight (8) and Nine (9), Meadowlark West Third Subdivision as set out in the Exchange Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Exchange Agreement for such conveyance of property is hereby approved; and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

_ _ _

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on May 7, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ? May 2, 2002 ? City Attorney